Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a Resolution Commending **Daniel Gutierrez** for his Dedicated Service After Twenty-Four Years to the County of Monterey Upon his Retirement.

WHEREAS, Daniel Gutierrez began his career with the County of Monterey on September 19, 1999 with the Department of Child Support Services as a Child Support Officer where he was assigned to the department's enforcement team, and selected to learn and train staff members on the new Child Support Computer System; and

WHEREAS, Daniel Gutierrez on January 2001, accepted a position as Management Analyst I at the County of Monterey General Services Department where he was assigned to create the County's very first Energy Conservation plan and to work with departments to identify energy conservation opportunities which were adopted by the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors on May 8, 2001; and

WHEREAS, Daniel Gutierrez worked with local television station KSBW to create a series of public service announcements called Power Points offering energy conservation information to the general public; and

WHEREAS, Daniel Gutierrez in July 2001, returned back to the Department of Child Support Services as a Supervising Child Support Officer of the call center. He played an instrumental role in improving the efficiency and effectiveness of the call center within six months by reducing wait times and call abandonments by providing extraordinary training and guidance resulting in these best practices being used for Child Support Regional Call Centers throughout the State of California; and

WHEREAS, Daniel Gutierrez in July 2004, took over Supervision of the Enforcement and Modification Teams and through his efforts has been an advocate for continuous learning and professional development, keeping abreast of evolving laws, regulations, and best practices in the field of child support; and

WHEREAS, Daniel Gutierrez made significant impact on the lives of countless children and families by helping them to achieve financial stability and a brighter future. He also served with the City of Gonzales as a volunteer fire fighter from July 2000 through December 2017 rising through the ranks as fire fighter, engineer, lieutenant, captain, assistant chief and responding to over 8000 calls for service.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, recognize, commends and thanks **Daniel Gutierrez** for twenty-four years of dedicated service to the County of Monterey.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _	day of	, 2023, by the following vote,
to wit:		

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2023.

_

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____

Deputy